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Rocky Mountain Power’s 2023 Wildland 
Fire Protection Plan 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-035-44 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO VACATE 

SCHEDULING ORDER 

 
ISSUED: November 21, 2023 

 
 On October 5, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Scheduling 

Order in this docket. On November 17, 2023, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed a 

Motion to Vacate Schedule and Request for Expedited Treatment (“Motion to Vacate 

Schedule”). RMP requests the PSC vacate the Scheduling Order to allow RMP to work 

with the Utah Division of Forestry, Fire, and State Lands (“FFSL”) to revise RMP’s 

Wildland Fire Protection Plan (WFPP). RMP states it will file its revised WFPP as soon 

as possible, but no later than February 29, 2024. RMP requests the PSC hold a 

scheduling conference after RMP files its revised WFPP to discuss amended 

Scheduling Order deadlines. 

 In the Motion to Vacate Schedule, RMP represents it has conferred with the 

Division of Public Utilities (DPU) and the Office of Consumer Services (OCS) and that 

both DPU and OCS have indicated they do not oppose the Motion to Vacate Schedule. 

 Good cause appearing, and based on RMP’s representation that the DPU and 

OCS do not oppose the Motion to Vacate Schedule, the Motion to Vacate Schedule is 

granted. 
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 Any party who objects to allowing RMP until February 29, 2024 to file its 

revised WFPP may file that objection with the PSC no later than Wednesday, 

November 29, 2023.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 21, 2023.  
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#330869 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 21, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Carla Scarsella (carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Jamie Barnes (jamiebarnes@utah.gov) 
Director/State Forester 
Tony Clinger (tonyclinger@agutah.gov) 
Utah Division of Forestry, Fire, and State Lands 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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